
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCING THE 
STRATEGIC VISION 
2025-26 



 

Revenues & Balances
 Funds 100, 101, 

102, 105, 107, & 109
(Operating Fund) 

 Fund 123
(Operating 

Development Fund) 

 Fund 420
(Special Revenue) 

 Fund 711
(Health Ins) 

 Fund 791
(Course Dev) 

 Fund 921
(FlexPoint Education) 

 Fund 922
(FlexPoint Virtual 

School) 

 Fund 930
(Partner Services, FL 

Franchise) 

 Fund 931
(FSA - Department of 

Juvenile Justice) 
 TOTAL 

FB Assigned for Rebudgets & Encum 7,266,616 3,213,434 -                                     -   1,699,629 35,013 -   77,565 -              12,292,257 
FB Assigned for Research & Dev -   7,385,629 -                                     -   9,883,334 -                                     -   -                                             -              17,268,963 
FB Assigned for Insurance -                                     -   -   8,679,508 -                                     -   -                                          -   -                8,679,508 
FB Assigned for Future Initiatives -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                          -   -                            -   
FB Assigned for Contingency (15%) 47,321,677 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -              47,321,677 
FB Unrestricted 93,910,887 -   11,660,606 -   53,485,791 5,636,427 20,391,246 -            185,084,957 
Total Fund Balance July 1, 2025 148,499,180 10,599,063 -   20,340,114 11,582,963 53,520,804 5,636,427 20,468,811 -            270,647,362 
Total Revenue 357,714,594 430,000 3,261,036 68,655,189 13,231,901 23,120,000 2,548,500 10,007,897 26,769,174          505,738,290 
Transfers In -   4,662,650 -                                     -   4,368,475 -                                     -   -   6,570,908            15,602,033 
Total Revenues & Transfers In 357,714,594 5,092,650 3,261,036 68,655,189 17,600,376 23,120,000 2,548,500 10,007,897 33,340,082          521,340,323 
Total Revenue, Transfers In & Fund 
Balances 506,213,774 15,691,713 3,261,036 88,995,303 29,183,339 76,640,804 8,184,927 30,476,708 33,340,082          791,987,685 

Appropriations
1000 - Flex Instruction K-12 216,793,703 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -            216,793,703 
1003 - FSA Department of Juvenile Justice 
Program -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                          -   33,340,082            33,340,082 
9001 - Operations 602,497 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -   602,497 
9002 - President/CEO 545,761 25,000 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                          -   -   570,761 
9003 - External Affairs 509,175 -                                     -   -                                     -   195,190 -                                          -   -   704,365 
9004 - Cybersecurity 3,006,469 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -                3,006,469 
9005 - Project Delivery 3,387,067 12,795,300 -                                     -   5,452,675 533,221 -                                          -   -              22,168,264 
9006 - AAA 4,092,632 -                                     -   -                                     -   774,057 1,200 -                                             -                4,867,890 
9007 - Product Strategy 901,208 -                                     -   -   190,520 1,656,933 -                                          -   -                2,748,661 
9008 - Legal 6,532,473 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -                6,532,473 
9110 - Governance, Risk, and Compliance 6,888,600 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   209,552 -                7,098,152 
9120 - Student Support 10,279,157 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   65,526 -              10,344,683 
9123 - Full Time Program 52,030,106 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -              52,030,106 
9125 - IDEA Grant -                                     -   1,456,853 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -                1,456,853 
9126 - State Categorical (Mental Health) 3,512,734 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -                3,512,734 
9127 - Misc Grants 262,494 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -   262,494 
9128 - Federal Grants -                                     -   1,804,182 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -                1,804,182 
9131 - Florida Franchises -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -   7,126,452 -                7,126,452 
9140 - Staff Development 1,828,024 2,871,413 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                          -   -                4,699,437 
9250 - Curriculum Development 3,571 -                                     -   -   20,719,464 685,467 -                                          -   -              21,408,503 
9310 - Procurement Services 1,216,844 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -                1,216,844 
9330 - IT Operations 15,185,898 -                                     -   -   1,959 1,000 -                                          -   -              15,188,857 
9350 - Learning Systems Engineering 11,237,329 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -              11,237,329 
9420 - Financial Services 6,511,314 -                                     -   -                                     -   287,548 58,428 54,070 -                6,911,360 
9450 - Budget Services 772,114 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -   772,114 
9520 - Talent Management-Human Resources 3,390,542 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -                3,390,542 
9610 - Florida Virtual School FlexPoint Education -                                     -   -                                     -   -   10,257,397 -                                          -   -              10,257,397 
9620 - FlexPoint Virtual School -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   3,609,206 -                                             -                3,609,206 
9640 - Marketing & Communications 4,095,610 -                                     -   -   101,900 3,532,371 644 -                                             -                7,730,525 
9641 - Customer Care 4,783,434 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -                4,783,434 
9710 - Blended Learning 807,308 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   26,021 -   833,329 
9720 - Florida Services 1,235,534 -                                     -   -   86,000 -                                     -   254,867 -                1,576,401 
9999 - Other 11,727,441 -                                     -   67,905,189 -                                     -   -                                          -   -              79,632,630 
Total Appropriations 372,139,040 15,691,713 3,261,036 67,905,189 26,552,518 17,923,184 3,669,478 7,736,488 33,340,082          548,218,729 
Transfers Out -                                     -   -                                     -   -   4,031,700 356,775 11,213,558 -              15,602,033 
Total Appropriations & Transfers Out 372,139,040 15,691,713 3,261,036 67,905,189 26,552,518 21,954,884 4,026,253 18,950,046 33,340,082          563,820,762 
Fund Balance: Assigned for Rebudgets & 
Encumbrances 7,266,616 -                                     -   -   1,699,629 35,013 -   77,565 -                9,078,823 
Fund Balance: Assigned for Research & Dev -                                     -   -                                     -   931,191 -                                     -   -                                             -   931,191 
Fund Balance Assigned for Insurance -                                     -   -   8,679,508 -                                     -   -                                          -   -                8,679,508 
Fund Balance Assigned for Future Initiatives -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                          -   -                            -   

Fund Balance Assigned for Contingency (15%) 43,900,782 -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                     -   -                                             -              43,900,782 
Unassigned Fund Balance 82,907,336 -                                     -   12,410,606 -   54,650,907 4,158,674 11,449,097 -            165,576,620 
Estimated Total Fund Balance 134,074,734 -                                     -   21,090,114 2,630,820 54,685,920 4,158,674 11,526,662 -            228,166,924 

Total Appropriations, Transfers Out & Fund 
Balances 506,213,774 15,691,713 3,261,036 88,995,303 29,183,338 76,640,804 8,184,927 30,476,708 33,340,082          791,987,685 

FY2025-26 FLVS Final Budget Summary by Fund

General Operating Fund
 Special 

Revenue Funds Internal Service Funds Enterprise Funds
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Florida Virtual School
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET  
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

SECTION V.  SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - OTHER 
FEDERAL PROGRAMS - FUND 420

Account
ESTIMATED REVENUES  Number
FEDERAL DIRECT:

Head Start 3130 -$  
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 3170 -$  
Community Action Programs 3180 -$  
Reserve Officers Training Corps (ROTC) 3191 -$  
Pell Grants 3192 -$  
Miscellaneous Federal Direct 3199 -$  
Total Federal Direct 3100 -$  

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL:
Career and Technical Education 3201 68,718$           
Medicaid 3202 -$  
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 3220 -$  
Teacher and Principal Training and Recruiting - Title II, Part A 3225 172,518$         
Math and Science Partnerships - Title II, Part B 3226 -$  
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 3230 1,456,853$      
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, Title I 3240 1,380,351$      
Language Instruction - Title III 3241 14,103$           
Twenty-First Century Schools - Title IV 3242 104,074$         
Federal Through Local 3280 -$  
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 3299 -$  
Total Federal Through State And Local 3200 3,196,617$      

STATE:
State Through Local 3380 -$  
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 3399 64,419$           
Total State 3300 64,419$           

LOCAL:
Investment Income 3430 -$  
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 3440 -$  
Adult General Education Course Fees 3461 -$  
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 -$  
Total Local 3400 -$  

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 3,261,036$      
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Loans 3720 -$  
Sale of Capital Assets 3730 -$  
Loss Recoveries 3740 -$  
Transfers In: -$  

From General Fund 3610 -$  
From Debt Service Funds 3620 -$  
From Capital Projects Funds 3630 -$  
Interfund 3650 -$  
From Permanent Funds 3660 -$  
From Internal Service Funds 3670 -$  
From Enterprise Funds 3690 -$  
Total Transfers In 3600 -$  

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES -$  

Fund Balance 2800 -$  
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 3,261,036$      
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Florida Virtual School BUDGET
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET  Year (current+1) Year (current+1)
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

SECTION VII.  INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS  
711 791

ESTIMATED REVENUES  Account Totals Self-Insurance Course Development 
Number

OPERATING REVENUES:
Charges for Services 3481 -$  -$  -$  
Charges for Sales 3482 12,561,901$            -$  12,561,901$             
Premium Revenue 3484 61,726,887$            61,726,887$            -$  
Other Operating Revenues 3489 6,178,302$              6,178,302$              -$  
Total Operating Revenues 80,467,090$            67,905,189$            12,561,901$             

NONOPERATING REVENUES:
Investment Income 3430 1,420,000$              750,000$  670,000$  
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 3440 -$  -$  -$  
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 -$  -$  -$  
Loss Recoveries 3740 -$  -$  -$  
Gain on Disposition of Assets 3780 -$  -$  -$  
Total Nonoperating Revenues 1,420,000$              750,000$  670,000$  

Transfers In:
From General Fund 3610 -$  -$  -$  
From Debt Service Funds 3620 -$  -$  -$  
From Capital Projects Funds 3630 -$  -$  -$  
From Special Revenue Funds 3640 -$  -$  -$  
Interfund (Internal Service Funds Only) 3650 -$  -$  -$  
From Permanent Funds 3660 -$  -$  -$  
From Enterprise Funds 3690 4,368,475$              -$  4,368,475$               
Total Transfers In 3600 4,368,475$              -$  4,368,475$               

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES, NONOPERATING
REVENUES, AND TRANSFERS IN 86,255,565$            68,655,189$            17,600,376$             

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Salaries 100 14,051,478$            -$  14,051,478$             
Employee Benefits 200 5,265,686$              -$  5,265,686$               
Purchased Services 300 5,684,220$              -$  5,684,220$               
Energy Services 400 -$  -$  -$  
Materials and Supplies 500 65,123$  -$  65,123$  
Capital Outlay 600 450$  -$  450$  
Other (including Depreciation)  700 69,390,751$            67,905,189$            1,485,562$               
Total Operating Expenses 94,457,707$            67,905,189$            26,552,518$             

NONOPERATING EXPENSES: 
Interest 720 -$  -$  -$  
Loss on Disposition of Assets 810 -$  -$  -$  
Total Nonoperating Expenses -$  -$  -$  

Transfers Out:  (Function 9700)
To General Fund 910 -$  -$  -$  
To Debt Service Funds 920 -$  -$  -$  
To Capital Projects Funds 930 -$  -$  -$  
To Special Revenue Funds 940 -$  -$  -$  
Interfund Transfers (Internal Service Funds Only) 950 -$  -$  -$  
To Permanent Funds 960 -$  -$  -$  
To Enterprise Funds 990 -$  -$  -$  
Total Transfers Out 9700 -$  -$  -$  

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES, NONOPERATING
EXPENSES, AND TRANSFERS OUT 94,457,707$            67,905,189$            26,552,518$             
Change in Net Position (8,202,143)$            750,000$  (8,952,143)$              
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Florida Virtual School BUDGET Select District: Florida Virtual School
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET  499000:Transfers to Enterprise Fu921 FlexPoint Educati922 FlexPoint Virtuear Ended June 30: 2025
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

SECTION VIII.  ENTERPRISE FUNDS  
921 922 930 931

ESTIMATED REVENUES  Account Totals FlexPoint FlexPoint Partner Services, FL FSA - Department of
Number Education Virtual School Franchises Juvenile Justice

OPERATING REVENUES:
Other Miscellaneous State Revenue 3399 23,429,092$          -$  -$  -$  23,429,092$             
Charges for Services 3481 22,878,500$          20,500,000$          2,378,500$            -$  -$  
Charges for Sales 3482 9,577,897$            -$  -$  9,577,897$            -$  
Premium Revenue 3484 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Other Operating Revenues 3489 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Total Operating Revenues 55,885,489$          20,500,000$          2,378,500$            9,577,897$            23,429,092$             

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL:
Career and Technical Education 3201 446,567$  -$  -$  -$  446,567$  
Medicaid 3202 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 3220 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Teacher and Principal Training and Recruiting - Title II, Part A 3225 73,176$  -$  -$  -$  73,176$  
Math and Science Partnerships - Title II, Part B 3226 -$  
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 3230 394,172$  -$  -$  -$  394,172$  
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, Title I 3240 2,369,646$  -$  -$  -$  2,369,646$  
Language Instruction - Title III 3241 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Twenty-First Century Schools - Title IV 3242 56,521$  -$  -$  -$  56,521$  
Federal Through Local 3280 -$  
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 3299 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Total Federal Through State And Local 3200 3,340,082$  -$  -$  -$  3,340,082$  

NONOPERATING REVENUES:
Investment Income 3430 3,220,000$            2,620,000$            170,000$               430,000$               -$  
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 3440 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Loss Recoveries 3740 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Gain on Disposition of Assets 3780 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Total Nonoperating Revenues 3,220,000$            2,620,000$            170,000$               430,000$               -$  

Transfers In:
From General Fund 3610 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
From Debt Service Funds 3620 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
From Capital Projects Funds 3630 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
From Special Revenue Funds 3640 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Interfund (Enterprise Funds Only) 3650 6,570,908$            -$  -$  -$  6,570,908$               
From Permanent Funds 3660 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
From Internal Service Funds 3670 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Total Transfers In 3600 6,570,908$            -$  -$  -$  6,570,908$               

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES, NONOPERATING
REVENUES, AND TRANSFERS IN 69,016,479$          23,120,000$          2,548,500$            10,007,897$          33,340,082$             

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Salaries 100 25,902,267$          5,916,874$            2,192,300$            773,641$               17,019,451$             
Employee Benefits 200 11,441,180$          2,313,427$            852,846$               315,979$               7,958,928$               
Purchased Services 300 13,982,257$          7,076,613$            243,597$               3,403,568$            3,258,479$               
Energy Services 400 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Materials and Supplies 500 453,656$               180,977$               16,820$  63,545$  192,314$  
Capital Outlay 600 379,552$               64,827$  -$  76$  314,649$  
Other (including Depreciation) 700 10,510,320$          2,370,466$            363,915$               3,179,679$            4,596,260$               
Total Operating Expenses 62,669,232$          17,923,184$          3,669,478$            7,736,488$            33,340,082$             

NONOPERATING EXPENSES: 
Interest 720 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Loss on Disposition of Assets 810 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Total Nonoperating Expenses -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Transfers Out:  (Function 9700)
To General Fund 910 4,662,650$            20,000$  -$  4,642,650$            -$  
To Debt Service Funds 920 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
To Capital Projects Funds 930 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
To Special Revenue Funds 940 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Interfund Transfers (Enterprise Funds Only) 950 6,570,908$            -$  -$  6,570,908$            -$  
To Permanent Funds 960 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
To Internal Service Funds 970 4,368,475$            4,011,700$            356,775$               -$  -$  
Total Transfers Out 9700 15,602,033$          4,031,700$            356,775$               11,213,558$          -$  

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES, NONOPERATING
EXPENSES, AND TRANSFERS OUT 78,271,265$          21,954,884$          4,026,253$            18,950,046$          33,340,082$             
Change in Net Position (9,254,787)$           1,165,116$            (1,477,753)$           (8,942,149)$           0$  
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